
    
   

  
 
 

 
 

    
  

 
 

    
             

 
        

  
 

         
       

         
   

       
   

 
 
 

    
 

  
   

 
 
       
      
     
 
      
        
 
    
 
    
 
        
 
 
 
 

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 

STAFF REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION 

REDEVELOPMENT REQUEST 
PUBLIC HEARING 

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member or 
his or her spouse has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 1,000 
linear feet of real property contained with the application (measured in a straight line between the 
nearest points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the 
announcement of the item. 

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, April 5, 2023, at 1:00 PM at Council Chambers, 
City Hall, located at 175 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida. The City’s Planning and 
Development Services Department requests that you visit the City website at 
www.stpete.org/meetings for up-to-date information. 

CASE NO.: 22-51000011 PLAT SHEET: E-8 

REQUEST: Approval of a Redevelopment Plan to allow the redevelopment of 
an existing triplex into two (2) townhomes. 

OWNER: Ronald Brown, dba ODA Investments 
721 Brightwaters Boulevard Northeast 
St. Petersburg, FL 33703 

ADDRESSES: 334 11th Avenue Northeast 
336 11th Avenue Northeast 

PARCEL ID NO.: 18-31-17-05274-007-0030 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 3, Block 7, Bayview Addition 

ZONING: Neighborhood Traditional - 3 (NT-3) 

http://www.stpete.org/meetings
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Page 2 of 7 
DRC Case No.: 22-51000011 

SITE AREA TOTAL: 
Lot width: 59.97 feet (measured) 
Lot depth: 126.69 feet (measured) 
Lot area: 7,607 square feet or 0.17 acres +/-

GROSS FLOOR AREA: 
Existing: 2,678 square feet 0.35 F.A.R. 
Proposed: 4,945 square feet 0.65 F.A.R. * 
Permitted: 4,945 square feet 0.65 F.A.R. ** 
* Excluding the 300 square feet of garage space for each dwelling unit. 
** The applicant is requesting bonuses to the base floor area ratio standard. 

DENSITY: 
Existing: 3 dwelling units (18 units per acre) 
Permitted: 1 dwelling units * (7 units per acre) 
Proposed: 2 dwelling units (12 units per acre) ** 
* One principal dwelling and one accessory dwelling unit. 
** Redevelopment of a portion of the grandfathered density is the subject of this application. 

BUILDING COVERAGE: 
Existing: 
Proposed: 

2,483 square feet 
3,462 square feet 

33% of Site MOL 
46% of Site MOL 

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 
Existing: 4,542 square feet 60% of Site MOL 
Proposed: 
Permitted: 

4,566 square feet 
4,945 square feet 

60% of Site MOL 
65% of Site MOL 

PARKING: 
Existing: 3 spaces, including 0 handicapped spaces 
Proposed: 4 spaces, including 0 handicapped spaces 
Required: 4 spaces, including 0 handicapped spaces 

BUILDING HEIGHT: 
Existing (approx.): 18.6 feet 
Proposed: 23 feet to Beginning of Roofline, 35 feet to Top of Roof Peak 
Permitted: 24 feet to Beginning of Roofline, 36 feet to Top of Roof Peak 

APPLICATION REVIEW: 

I. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the procedural 
requirements of Section 16.70.040.1.15 of the City Code for site plan review to determine 
compliance with the criteria for redevelopment. 

II. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Background: The subject property consists of one platted lot of record of the Historic Old 
Northeast Neighborhood Association within the Neighborhood Traditional-3 (NT-3) zoning district. 
Based on Pinellas County Property Appraiser, the platted lot is approximately 60-feet wide, 127-
feet in depth, and 7,620 square feet in lot area. The property is currently developed with a one-

https://16.70.040.1.15
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Page 3 of 7 
DRC Case No.: 22-51000011 

story building established in 1950 containing three (3) dwelling units and a detached garage 
located in the rear one-third of the lot. 

In 2022, a Property Card Interpretation (PCI) 22-41000016 was completed recognizing that three 
(3) dwelling units were legally constructed on the property. The applicant proposes to redevelop 
the site with two townhomes. 

The current regulations for the NT-3 zoning district allows by right one primary dwelling unit and 
on accessory dwelling unit per platted lot. In this case two dwelling units are considered 
grandfathered on the subject property. Per City records, the property has maintained a 
grandfathered density status due to an active business license since the year 2004 for two 
dwelling units. Therefore, two dwelling units are legally allowed on the property. The Code 
provides for redevelopment of grandfathered uses, subject to the Commission's approval of a 
redevelopment plan. 

The Request: The applicant seeks approval of a site plan to redevelop the property with two (2) 
townhomes. The proposed plan requests a floor area ratio (FAR) bonus of 0.15 (15%). No 
variances are being requested. 

Current Proposal: The applicant proposes to demolish the existing buildings on site to construct 
the two two-story townhomes. The plan includes front covered porches with walkways to the street 
curb, rear covered porches, attached two-car garages with concrete driveways in the rear one-
third of the lot with access off the existing alleyway, landscaping, and fencing. The site 
accommodates six (6) parking spaces, whereas 1.25 parking spaces are required for each unit. 

Redevelopment Criterion: Pursuant to Code Section 16.70.040.1.15, an application for 
redevelopment must be reviewed for compliance with the criterion.  An analysis follows, based on 
the City Code criterion to be considered by the Commission. 

1. Building Type. Structures shall be required to match the predominate building type in 
the block face across the street or abutting residential uses. 

Upon staff’s analysis of the block face - the properties on both sides of 11th Avenue 
Northeast between Oak Street Northeast and Locust Street Northeast consist of nine (9) 
lots excluding the subject property. Of the 9 lots, there are five (5) single-family homes 
varying between one-story and two-story homes with one (1) accessory unit per lot, and 
four (4) multi-family dwellings including a two-story duplex, triplex and fourplex. The 
proposed project is designed as a two-story single-family residence applying the 
architectural style Folk Vernacular, the townhomes are consistent with the existing building 
type in the surrounding neighborhood. 

2. Building Setbacks. Structures shall be required to match the predominate building 
setbacks in the block face across the street or abutting residential uses. 

Pursuant to Section 16.20.010.6 of the Code, the proposed building meets the required 
setbacks for the NT-3 zoning district. Upon staff’s analysis of the block face, majority of 
the properties on the block face do not adhere to the setbacks. The proposed townhomes 
are consistent with the intent and purpose of NT districts. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.70APPR_16.70.040PLZODE_16.70.040.1.15REGRUS
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.6BUENMAHEMISE
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Page 4 of 7 
DRC Case No.: 22-51000011 

3. Building Scale. Structures shall be required to match the predominate building scale in 
the block face across the street or abutting residential uses. 

The proposed building will continue to contribute to the predominance of the two-story 
residential buildings along the street. The newly redeveloped building will be designed 
consistent with the building type, setbacks, and scale of the existing buildings along the 
street. 

4. Site Development and Orientation. Structures shall be required to match the 
predominant development pattern in the block face across the street or abutting residential 
uses. If alley access exists on the proposed site, garages and parking areas shall be 
designed for alley use. 

Vehicular access to the proposed garages and parking spaces will be accessed from the 
alley. Consistent with the composition of the traditional neighborhood, alleyways are the 
primary means of providing areas for utilities and access to off-street parking. 

5. Building Mass. Building mass shall be regulated by building setbacks and floor area ratio 
(FAR). The maximum FAR shall be the existing FAR of the property prior to redevelopment 
or 0.50 FAR, whichever is greater or the FAR plus bonuses allowed in the zoning district. 

The existing structure on the property has a 0.35 FAR. The applicant has chosen to 
maximize the FAR of the proposed project and is seeking an additional 0.15 FAR bonus. 
The proposed development totals a 0.65 FAR. This application meets the criteria that 
would allow for an additional FAR and is further discussed and analyzed below. 

6. Building Height. Residential structures shall comply with the building height and roof 
design requirements of the zoning district. 

The proposed townhomes will have a building height of 23-feet to the beginning of the 
roofline and 35-feet to the top of the roof peak meeting the building height regulations in 
the neighborhood traditional zoning district. 

7. Development Across Multiple Lots. Structures should be separated by zoning district 
setbacks; however, if the structures are not separated by zoning district setbacks, there 
shall be a break in the building and roof planes at each original lot line, equal to or greater 
than the combined side yard setbacks that would be required for each lot. 

This criterion is not applicable to this case. 

8. Single Corner Lots. Structures on single corner lots shall be oriented so that the front 
entrance of the structure faces the legal front yard. 

This criterion is not applicable to this case. 

9. Traditional Grid Roadway Network. For projects equal to or greater than a platted block, 
extensions of the traditional grid roadway network which: 1) abut the perimeter of the 
project area; or 2) would logically be extended through the project are required. 
Compliance with applicable subdivision and public improvement regulations is required. 
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Page 5 of 7 
DRC Case No.: 22-51000011 

This criterion is not applicable to this case. 

10.Non-Traditional Grid Roadway Network. For projects equal to or greater than a platted 
block, roadway and pedestrian networks shall meet the following requirements: 1. There 
shall be at least two points of entry into the project; 2. Sidewalk connections shall be made 
to surrounding streets; 3. Streets shall be stubbed to property lines to allow for roadway 
extensions into abutting properties which may be developed or anticipated to be 
redeveloped in the future. 

This criterion is not applicable to this case. 

11. Density and Intensity. Redevelopment projects shall not exceed the legally 
grandfathered number of units or intensity of use (e.g., if the use is office it cannot change 
to a more intensive grandfathered use such as retail). 

The proposed redevelopment of the subject property does not exceed the legally 
grandfathered number of dwelling units. 

FAR Bonuses: The criteria for Floor Area Ratio bonuses are set forth under Subsection 
16.70.040.1.15.E.3. 

(a) An FAR bonus of 0.10 shall be granted when structures are located in a traditional 
neighborhood context and designed in a traditional building style as defined by the City's 
neighborhood design review manual or the Land Development Regulations. To qualify for 
this FAR bonus, the structure shall use the correct proportions, fenestration patterns, 
details, and materials. Structures that use finishes common to an identified style without 
proper design, detailing, and fenestration shall not qualify for this FAR bonus. 

The proposed townhomes are designed in the Folk Vernacular architectural style as 
outlined in the St. Petersburg's Design Guidelines for Historic Properties. 

(b) An FAR bonus of 0.05 shall be granted when structures are finished with decorative wall 
finishes typical of traditional development. This includes clapboard or single products of 
real wood, "Hardi-Plank" or the equivalent, rough textured or exposed aggregate stucco, 
tile, brick or stone. Vinyl or aluminum siding and smooth or knock-down stucco shall not 
qualify for this bonus. 

The elevation plans provide hardi-plank siding on four sides of the first and second stories. 

The applicant has met the criteria to receive an FAR bonus of 0.15. As a result, the maximum 
allowable FAR for this redevelopment is 0.65 FAR. The applicant has proposed a 0.65 FAR for 
this redevelopment. 

Public Comments: The subject property is within the Historic Old Northeast Neighborhood 
Association (HONNA). The association and all owners within 300-feet of the subject property were 
notified of the request. As of the date of this report, Staff received no formal comments from the 
association, no comments from CONA or FICO, and received one comment from the public. 
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DRC Case No.: 22-51000011 

Additionally, the applicant underwent and provided the following public participation effort. Though 
the public participation process may not produce complete consensus on all applications, the 
effective communication is noted by staff and the DRC: 

1. On January 9, 2023, and February 6, 2023, the applicant presented the project during 
a neighborhood association meeting. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the redevelopment application according to 
the stringent evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Development Services 
Department Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested redevelopment plan. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: If the application is approved consistent with the plans submitted 
with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff recommends that 
the approval shall be subject to the following conditions: 

1. The plans submitted for permitting shall substantially resemble the plans attached to this 
report. The new construction and associated infrastructure improvements shall comply with 
all requirements of the NT-3 zoning district. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply 
variances from other sections of the City Code or other applicable regulations. 

2. The site plan submitted for permitting shall depict the locations and setbacks of all proposed 
ancillary equipment such as garbage cans, air conditioning units, and irrigation equipment. 
These items shall be provided within interior yards and shall be screened with compliant 
fencing, finished walls or perimeter landscaping. 

3. The plans submitted for permitting shall include all necessary information to demonstrate 
compliance with the landscaping and irrigation requirements set forth under City Code 
Sections 16.40.060.2.1.3. and 16.40.060.2.1.4., as applicable. 

4. This approval shall be valid through April 5, 2026.  Substantial construction shall commence 
prior to this expiration date. The applicant may request up to two two-year extensions from 
the POD prior to the expiration. Requests for extension must be filed in writing to the POD 
prior to the expiration date. 



     
   

 
 

  
 
 

           
 

       
 

 
 

 
 
 

          
    
   

       
 

 
 

   
    
    
       
     

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 7 of 7 
DRC Case No.: 22-51000011 

Report Prepared By: 

/s/ Katrina Lunan-Gordon 3/24/2023 

Katrina Lunan-Gordon, Planner II Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 

Report Approved By: 

/s/ Corey Malyszka 3/24/2023 

Corey Malyszka, AICP, Zoning Official (POD) Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map 
Application 
Property Card Interpretation 
Survey, Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Floor Plans, & Elevations 
Photographs of Surrounding Area 



 
 

      

                   

 

 
PROJECT LOCATION MAP 

Case No.: 22-51000011 
Addresses: 334 & 336 11th Ave. NE. 

 
City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

Planning & Development Services Department 
 

N↑ 
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In accordance with LDR Section 16.70.040.1.F., “It is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with residents 
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a decision requiring a streamline review or public hearing. 
Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making 
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to require 
neighborhood meetings, (except when the application is for a local historic district) but to encourage meetings prior to the 
submission of applications for approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential 
concerns prior to the formal application process.“ 

NOTE: This Report may be updated and resubmitted up to 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing. 

APPLICANT REPORT 
Street Address: 
1.  Details of techniques the applicant used to involve the public 
(a) Dates and locations of all meetings where citizens were invited to discuss the applicant's proposal 

 
 
 
 
 

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings; including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other 
publications 
 
 
 
 
(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials 
are located 

 
 

 
 

2. Summary of concerns, issues, and problems expressed during the process 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE 
A minimum of ten (10) days prior to filing an application for a decision requiring Streamline or Public Hearing approval, 
the applicant shall send a copy of the application by email to the Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA) (c/o 
Judy Landon at variance@stpetecona.org), by standard mail to Federation of Inner-City Community Organizations 
(FICO) (c/o Kimberly Frazier-Leggett at 3301 24th Ave. S., St. Pete 33712) and by email to all other Neighborhood 
Associations and/or Business Associations within 300 feet of the subject property as identified in the Pre-Application 
Meeting Notes. The applicant shall file evidence of such notice with the application. 

 
□  Date Notice of Intent to File sent to Associations within 300 feet, CONA and FICO: _________________________ 
□  Attach the evidence of the required notices to this sheet such as Sent emails. 

 
 

REDEVELOPMENT  
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION REPORT 
 

 
 

(1/9/2023) HONNA January Meeting [Invite ONLY]
(2/6/2023) HONNA Febuary Meeting [Invite ONLY]

(1/9/2023) Emailed notification, plans, Reinstatement application, and Redevelopment application to honnapresident@gmail.com,
variance@stpetecona.org, kleggs11@outlook.com, and Katrina.Lunan-Gordon@stpete.org
(1/9/2023) Spoke with former HONNA President John Johnson [(917) 532-1732] about the application following
the email correspondance to the new HONNA President Nick Bell

Available upon request, via email at patrick@canopybuilders.com

Previous owner invalidated business license by using the duplex’s garage as a habitable unit creating a non-conforming triplex.

1/9/2023



Monday, January 9, 2023 at 16:27:20 Eastern Standard Time

Page 1 of 1

Subject: FW: Reinstatement & Redevelopment | 22-52000006 & 22-51000011 | 334 11th Avenue NE
Date: Monday, January 9, 2023 at 4:26:30 PM Eastern Standard Time
From: Patrick Farese
To: honnapresident@gmail.com, variance@stpetecona.org, kleggs11@outlook.com
CC: Katrina.Lunan-Gordon@stpete.org
AFachments: image001.png, image002.png, image003.png, image004.png, image005.png, image006.png,

334 11th Ave NE_Redevelopment ApplicaSon_No Drawings.pdf

All,
 
Please find the Redevelopment application for 334 11th Ave NE attached.
 
Thank you,
PF
 
From: patrick@canopybuilders.com <patrick@canopybuilders.com>
Date: Monday, January 9, 2023 at 4:22 PM
To: honnapresident@gmail.com <honnapresident@gmail.com>, variance@stpetecona.org
<Variance@stpetecona.org>, kleggs11@outlook.com <kleggs11@outlook.com>
Cc: Katrina L. Lunan-Gordon <Katrina.Lunan-Gordon@stpete.org>
Subject: Reinstatement & Redevelopment | 22-52000006 & 22-51000011 | 334 11th Avenue NE

John Johnson,  Kimberly Frazier-Leggett, Judy Landon,
 
The attachments in this email serve as a notice of Canopy Builders’ intent to file a Reinstatement and
Redevelopment on behalf of ODA Investments for 334 11th Ave NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33701.
 
As required by the City of St. Petersburg’s Land Development Code, we are notifying your organizations of
our intent to apply for a reinstatement and redevelopment of Lot 3 currently identified as parcel #18-31-17-
05274-007-0030 and addressed as 334 11th Ave NE. The proposed application reinstates the business tax
licenses associated with the existing duplex and allows for the redevelopment of the proposed dulpex.
 
Since the file size of the Redevelopment exceeds 33 MB, I will follow up with an additional email.
 
Respectfully,
Patrick Farese 
Land Development & Permitting 
O 727-560-0737 | C 727-417-2742

 

        

https://canopybuilders.com/
https://g.page/r/CUxwZAwgiAkyEBI/review
https://goo.gl/maps/5zJx352LxBVUWZMq7
https://www.instagram.com/canopy_builders/
https://www.facebook.com/canopybuilders/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/canopy-builders-llc




































SINGLE-FAMILY (LEFT) | SUBJECT PROPERTY (FRONT) | 334 & 336 11TH AVE NE  



SUBJECT PROPERTY (FRONT)| 334 & 336 11TH AVE NE | SINGLE-FAMILY (RIGHT)  



SUBJECT PROPERTY (REAR) | 334 & 336 11TH AVE NE  



WEST OF SUBJECT PROPERTY | MULTI-FAMILY (LEFT), SINGLE-FAMILY (RIGHT) 



NORTH OF SUBJECT PROPERTY | SINGLE-FAMILY 



NORTHWEST OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
SINGLE-FAMILY (LEFT), MULTI-FAMILIES (RIGHT) 



NORTHEAST OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
MULTI-FAMILY (LEFT), SINGLE-FAMILY (RIGHT) 
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